

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 18-0566

MARSHA WHITLOW, by and through her Conservator,
CONNIE WHITLOW,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

RON McCONNAHA, JODI McCONNAHA, and TIMOTHY NEWTON,

Defendants/Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR JACKSON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE STUART P. WERLING PRESIDING

**APPELLEES, RON McCONNAHA and JODI McCONNAHA'S,
BRIEF IN FINAL FORM AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

Patrick L. Woodward AT0008728
Ryan F. Gerdes AT0010925
McDONALD, WOODWARD & CARLSON, P.C.
3432 Jersey Ridge Road
Davenport, IA 52807
Phone No. (563) 355-6478
Fax No. (563) 355-1354
E-mail: pwoodward@mwilawyers.com
 rgerdes@mwilawyers.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES
RON McCONNAHA and JODI McCONNAHA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR APPEAL	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
ARGUMENT ON APPEAL.....	12
I. WHITLOW WAIVED ANY ARGUMENT THAT THE VERDICT WAS INCONSISTENT BY FAILING TO OBJECT TO THE VERDICT FORM.....	14
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR MISTRIAL	17
A. Preservation of Error.....	17
B. Standard of Review.....	18
C. Discussion	18
D. Conclusion	28
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING WHITLOW’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL	28
A. Preservation of Error.....	28

B.	Standard of Review.....	29
C.	Discussion.....	29
D.	Conclusion.....	34
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN OVERRULING WHITLOW’S OBJECTIONS TO JURY INSTRUCTIONS OR IN REFUSING WHITLOW’S PROPOSED CAUTIONARY INSTRUCTION.....	35
A.	Preservation of Error.....	35
B.	Standard of Review.....	35
C.	The District Court did not Err in Giving Instruction No. 13.....	35
D.	The District Court did not Abuse its Discretion in Refusing Whitlow’s Cautionary Instruction on Motorcycle Helmets.....	38
E.	Conclusion.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Deur</i> , 173 N.W.2d 100 (Iowa 1969)	38
<i>Alcala v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016)	35, 36
<i>Automobile Underwriters Corp. v. Harrelson</i> , 409 N.W.2d 688 (Iowa 1987).....	27, 31, 39
<i>Boham v. City of Sioux City</i> , 567 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 1997)	15
<i>Brewster v. United States</i> , 542 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 1996)	36
<i>Cedar Rapids Merch. Co. v. Brokaw Indus., Inc.</i> , 710 N.W.2d 258 (Iowa Ct. App. 2005)	24
<i>Dettmann v. Kruckenberg</i> , 613 N.W.2d 238 (Iowa 2000)	29
<i>Elcock v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 233 F.3d 734 (3d Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Grefe & Sidney v. Watters</i> , 525 N.W.2d 821 (Iowa 1994).....	15
<i>Holdsworth v. Nissly</i> , 520 N.W.2d 332 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	29
<i>Houvenagle v. Wright</i> , 340 N.W.2d 783 (Iowa Ct. App. 1983).....	29, 31, 32
<i>Jack v. Booth</i> , 858 N.W.2d 711 (Iowa 2015)	20, 21, 22, 21, 32, 33
<i>Lolkus v. Vander Wilt</i> , 141 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 1966).....	35
<i>Lubin v. Iowa City</i> , 131 N.W.2d 765 (Iowa 1964)	29
<i>McIntosh v. Lawrance</i> , 469 P.2d 628 (Or. 1970)	33
<i>Morgan v. Perlowski</i> , 508 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 1993)	15, 16

<i>Novak Heating & Air Conditioning v. Carrier Corp.</i> , 622 N.W.2d 495 (Iowa 2001)	36
<i>Olson v. Sumpter</i> , 728 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2007)	16, 17, 28
<i>Riniker v. Wilson</i> , 623 N.W.2d 220 (Iowa Ct. App. 2000)	29
<i>Rudolph v. Iowa Methodist Medical Center</i> , 293 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 1980).....	39
<i>Sievers v. Iowa Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 581 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 1998)	15, 16
<i>Smith v. Koslow</i> , 757 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 2008).....	36, 40
<i>Spry v. Lamont</i> , 132 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 1965).....	16
<i>State v. Kimball</i> , 176 N.W.2d 864 (Iowa 1970)	35, 39
<i>State v. Newell</i> , 710 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006)	18, 29
<i>Stover v. Lakeland Square Owners Ass'n.</i> , 434 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 1989).....	38, 39
<i>Wederath v. Brant</i> , 319 N.W.2d 306 (Iowa 1982)	19, 20
<i>Wilson v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 558 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 1996).....	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

58 Am. Jur. 2d New Trial § 29 (2012)	20, 31
Iowa Code § 668.3(6)	13, 26, 27
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.924.....	15
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1004.....	20, 29, 30, 31
